
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019579-2025 

Contract

Weymouth Harbour Walls F&G Replacement Scheme

Dorset Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-019579

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04a377  

Published 8 May 2025, 9:50am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Dorset Council

Dorset Council, County Hall, Colliton Park

Dorchester

DT1 1XJ

Contact

Mrs Bryony Blair

Email

bryony.blair@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1305225532

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019579-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019579-2025
mailto:bryony.blair@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKK25 - Dorset

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

Environment

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Weymouth Harbour Walls F&G Replacement Scheme

Reference number

DN743159

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45240000 - Construction work for water projects

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

Tenderers have been sort for Weymouth Harbour Walls F&G Replacement Scheme,
Weymouth Harbour Walls F&G are the north and east facing walls that make up part of the
Weymouth Peninsula. The harbour walls are in poor condition and need to be replaced as
soon as practicably possible.

The work involves the installation of nearly 500 m of PU sheet piles a meter in front of the old
sheet piles. The first 175m of sheet piles from the start of Wall G at the beach will be
cantilevered and the remaining portion of Wall G as well as the whole of Wall F will be
supported by tie rods connecting the new sheet piles to the old anchor blocks. The capping
beam on top of the old sheet piles will be demolished and a new reinforced capping beam will
be constructed at a fixed level on top of the new sheet piles to provide necessary flood
defences.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £5,209,964.83



Page 4 to 7

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK25 - Dorset

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Tenderers have been sort for Weymouth Harbour Walls F&G Replacement Scheme,
Weymouth Harbour Walls F&G are the north and east facing walls that make up part of the
Weymouth Peninsula. The harbour walls are in poor condition and need to be replaced as
soon as practicably possible.

The work involves the installation of nearly 500 m of PU sheet piles a meter in front of the old
sheet piles. The first 175m of sheet piles from the start of Wall G at the beach will be
cantilevered and the remaining portion of Wall G as well as the whole of Wall F will be
supported by tie rods connecting the new sheet piles to the old anchor blocks. The capping
beam on top of the old sheet piles will be demolished and a new reinforced capping beam will
be constructed at a fixed level on top of the new sheet piles to provide necessary flood
defences.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30

Quality criterion - Name: Health & Safety / Weighting: 5

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 5

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-030936

/Notice/030936-2024


Page 6 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 March 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 8 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Knights Brown Construction Ltd

Ringwood

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK25 - Dorset

Internet address

www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £5,209,964.83

http://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Dorset Council

Dorchester

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-14T23:21:32+0100
	TCPDF




